

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: May 7, 2024 1:37 PM</p>
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to § 1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (2024) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p>	
<p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2023-2024 #291 (“Local Control Over Land Use”)</p>	
<p>Petitioners: Kevin Grantham and Cheri Jahn,</p> <p>v.</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Respondent: Jessica Goad,</p> <p>and</p> <p>Title Board: Theresa Conley, Jason Gelender, and Kurt Morrison.</p>	<p>Case No. 2024SA127</p>
<p>PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General JOSEPH G. MICHAELS, 40403 Assistant Solicitor General* Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center 1300 Broadway, 6th Floor Denver, CO 80203 Telephone: (720) 508-6460 E-Mail: joseph.michaels@coag.gov *Counsel of Record <i>Attorney for the Title Board</i></p>	
<p>THE TITLE BOARD’S OPENING BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES ON REVIEW 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. The Title Board correctly determined it did not have jurisdiction
 because Initiative 291 contains more than a single subject. 4

 A. Standard of review and preservation. 4

 B. Initiative 291 contains multiple subjects. 4

 C. Because the Title Board correctly determined it did not have
 jurisdiction due to Initiative 291 violating the single-subject
 requirement, it correctly denied Proponents’ motion for a
 rehearing to clarify title. 14

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

CASES

<i>Arapahoe Cnty. Sch. Dist. No. 6 v. Dir., Div. of Labor, Dep't of Labor & Emp't</i> , 543 P.2d 700 (1975).....	16
<i>Calderon v. Moore</i> , 518 U.S. 149 (1996).....	15
<i>Decker v. Nw. Env't Def. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 597 (2013).....	15
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2009-2010 #91</i> , 235 P.3d 1071 (Colo. 2010)	7, 11, 12
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #76</i> , 2014 CO 52.....	4, 5, 6, 7, 11, 12
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2013- 2014 #90</i> , 2014 CO 63.....	5
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #73</i> , 2016 CO 24.....	6
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2019-2020 #3</i> , 2019 CO 57.....	5, 11
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2021-2022 #16</i> , 2021 CO 55.....	4, 8, 10, 14
<i>In re Titles, Ballot Titles & Submission Clauses for Proposed Initiatives 2021-2022 #67, #115, & #128</i> , 2022 CO 37.....	7
<i>People v. DeBorde</i> , 2016 COA 185.....	15
<i>Valdez v. People</i> , 966 P.2d 587 (Colo. 1998).....	15

STATUTES

§ 1-40-107, C.R.S 2
§ 1-40-106.5, C.R.S. 5, 6

CONSTITUTION

COLO. CONST. art. V, § 1(5.5) 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Hearing Before Title Board on Proposed Initiatives 2023-2024 ##291-293 (Apr. 27, 2024), <http://bit.ly/4a43pEY> 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15
